influence over the operations of the Company other than through the provision of
financial support.  However, following the completion of the Restructuring Proposal,
BEL will play a greater role in the Company’s operational matters by working
alongside the Company to:

• improve the Company’s hedging strategy in order to minimise exposure to
adverse price outcomes in the spot electricity market

• develop a new retail strategy for the Company, including customer acquisition
rates and the location of these customers to minimise Pulse Utilities’ risk
exposure

• improve the Company’s credit screening process and debtor management.

Pulse Utilities New Zealand Limited Page 16 Independent Adviser’s Report

2.11 Dilutionary Impact

The Recapitalisation Proposal will result in the Non-associated Shareholders'
proportionate shareholdings in the Company being significantly diluted by
approximately 71%.  However, the level of dilution can be reduced, albeit to a small
extent of approximately 9%, if Non-associated Shareholders subscribe for their full
entitlements under the SPP.

Dilutionary Impact of the Recapitalisation Proposal

  Current Post Recapitalisation Proposal
  No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

BEL  2,624,091 8.48% 179,024,091 73.08%

Non-associated Shareholders  28,318,425 91.52% 65,940,525 26.92%

Total  30,942,516 100.00% 244,964,616 100.00%

Dilutionary impact   70.6%

2.12 Impact on Share Price and Liquidity

Share Price

A summary of Pulse Utilities’ daily closing share price and daily volume of shares
traded from 26 November 2007 is set out in section 4.11. The shares have traded
at a VWAP of $0.40 over the past year.

Details of the Recapitalisation Proposal were announced on 20 June 2011.  Pulse
Utilities’ closing share price immediately prior to that date was $0.38 (based on a
last trade on 3 March 2011).  Since then, 11,000 shares have traded at $0.15.

We consider the Recapitalisation Proposal is likely to have a material impact on the